City Expands Area Affected by Boil Water Notice

City officials have slightly expanded the area under the Boil Water Notice due to an accidental break in a water line located near the Sonny Montgomery National Guard complex.

The area now includes a small residential area south of Interstate 20 and west of Highway 11. An estimated 20 or so homes are in the affected area.

The entire Boil Water Notice area is west of Tommy Webb Drive and continuing west to the city limits, and south of Interstate 20 to the city limits. Those primarily affected are businesses in the South Industrial Park, the Meridian Regional Airport and the city's wastewater treatment plant.

Those in the affected area should boil water vigorously for one minute before using it as drinking water. Officials estimate the notice can be lifted by Sunday or possibly Monday after the line is repaired and tests are run to ensure water quality.

The city says the notice was sparked by an incident in which a construction company working on the entrance to the Sonny Montgomery National Guard Complex accidentally cut into a 12-inch line. That forced city crews to shut off the water to the area so repairs can be made. Any time water pressure drops because of a break in a line, the possibility exists for contamination.

Officials estimate the advisory may be in effect until Sunday or Monday. State law requires a series of tests to be conducted after the water pressure is restored before the water is declared completely safe.


Comments are posted from viewers like you and do not always reflect the views of this station.
powered by Disqus
WTOK-TV 815 23rd Ave Meridian, Ms. 39301 Phone: (601) 693-1441
Gray Television, Inc. - Copyright © 2002-2014 - Designed by Gray Digital Media - Powered by Clickability 91939564